Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THE ASPEN TREE - GAMBLING ACT

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30:am 31 July 2017 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Trew (Chairman)
Keith Roberts
Reg Whitney

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 July 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 July 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8)
Hearing Procedure — Gambling Act 2005

5 APPLICATION TO VARY THE NUMBER OF GAMING MACHINE - THE ASPEN
TREE 73 GOBIONS AVENUE, ROMFORD, RM5 3SP (Pages 9 - 26)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

31 July 2017

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Gambling
Act 2005

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a Gaming
Machine Permit. The following options are available by virtue of the section 15
of Schedule 13 of The Gambling Act 2005:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Gambling Act 2005 will
govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application under
consideration.

Pag
[...]
terrupted unless a member of
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the
length of time available to the party in question to make their
representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Gambling Commission

the Police

the Fire Service

the Local Planning Authority

Environmental Health

HM Revenue and Customs

Childrens Social Services

A licensing authority in whose area the premises is situated (that is,

the Council itself and also any adjoining Council where premises
straddle the boundaries between the two).

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Page 4



Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support
crime

Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

8.

8.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

Adjournments and extension of time:

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specific applications:

e Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application first being received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being granted;

Page 5



e Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application first being received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being rejected;

e Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the
Sub-Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application being first received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being granted;

e Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the
application being first received. In default of a decision being made
the application will be treated as being rejected;

e Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal
licences must be determined within 3 months of the application first
being received. In default of a decision not being made within this
period the application will be treated as being granted;

e Review of premises licen
[...]
ng Officer's Report

Page 9



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

31 July 2017

Subject heading: Aspen Tree

Aspen Tree, 73 Gobions Avenue,
Romford, RM5 3SP

Gambling Act 2005, Vary the Number of
Gaming Machines application

Report author and contact details: Mr Campbell, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432766

This application for to Vary the number of Gaming Machines at a premises is
made by Greene King Retailing Ltd under section 283 of the Gambling Act 2005.
The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7" July 2017.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are located on the north side of Gobions Avenue at the junction with
Havering Road.

It is a detached property, 100 metres west along Gobions Avenue is a row of ten shops
but apart from this all other properties in the vicinity are residential.

A map of the area is attached.
Details of the application

The venue has a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (copy attached)

Pubs and other alcohol licensed premises are automatically entitled to two
category C or D gaming machines upon notification to the local licensing authority
of their intention to make gaming machines available for use.

Licensing authorities can issue gaming machine permits which allow additional
category C and D gaming machines to be provided.

Where a gaming machine permit authorises the making available of a specified
number of gaming machines in particular premises, this will effectively replace, and
not be in addition to, any automatic entitlement to two machines.

Page 10



The Aspen Tree currently has a Gaming Machine permit (copy attached) for 5
machines, 4 category C and 1 category D.

The Aspen Tree made a successful application to increase the number of
machines from 4 to 5 in June 2015. In accordance with Havering’s policy this was
done with the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing Committee at that time Clir
Van den Hende

This application is for an increase to 6 machines, 5 category C and 1 category D.

The London Borough of Havering Gambling Act Policy states that any application
by an alcohol premises for 6 or more machines can only be decided by the
Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub-Committee

A licensing authority to whom an application is made under this Schedule shall
consider it having regard to the licensing objectives, any relevant guidance issued
by the Gambling Commission under section 25 and such other matters as they
think relevant.

On considering an application for a permit a licensing authority shall—

(a) grant the application,

(b) refuse the application, or

(c) grant it in respect of—
(i) a smaller number of machines than that specified in the
application,
(ii) a different category of machines from that specified in the
application, or
(iii) both.

The Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives are:-

(a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

(b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and

(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

A plan showing the proposed location of the 6 machines has been requested from
the applicant but not supplied by the time of submitting this report.

A plan showing the present location of the 5 machines at the venue is attached.

Page 11



For information

Machine Category — C & D Machines

Category of Maximum stake Maximum prize
machine

C £1 £100

D non-money prize | 30p £8

D non-money prize | £1 £50

(crane grab
machines only)

D money prize 10p £5

D combined money | 10p £8 (of which no
and non-money more than £5 may
prize be a money prize)
D combined money | 20p £20 (of which no
and non-money more than £10 may
prize (coin pusher be a money prize)

or penny falls
machines only)

Page 12




Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Copy of 
[...]
nnot be provided)

*Please keep a copy of your existing permit on the premises to which it relates.

Page 14



NOTIFICATION OF 2 OR LESS GAMING MACHINES or
GAMING MACHINE PERMIT APPLICATIONS (i.e. for greater than 2 machines) for:
CONVERSION / NEW / VARIATION / TRANSFER

(FOR USE BY PREMISES LICENSED TO SUPPLY ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES)

Section C - Application for permit transfer (i.e. where a transfer has been requested for
the Licensing Act 2003 premises licence)

4. Name of person requesting the transfer

5. Confirmation that an application to transfer the relevant Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence
has been:

Requested Ll
Granted []

6. Please provide your existing permit, or provide reasons stating why it cannot be provided
Existing permit provided O

Reasons why existing permit cannot be provided

Section D - General Information

7.Name of Premises (D P E N TREE Q(‘_, ‘
8. Address of Premisesél"% ons  Frocwve- low e Ror m%% 351
9. Telephone number of Premises O | T 0% FLAGAS

10. Name of existing Premises Licence holder Greernc )Cl NG.

11. Address of Premises Licence holder (if different from 8 above} SLNRASE \JGLLS

. s i NeTH Buenog  Bo aron) VP
12. Telephone number (daytime) of Premises Licence holder OINR2 LA LoD T

13. E-mail address of Premises Licence holder (where available) , ~ ™ .y SrapnelinG. co. O
14. Name, address, telephone and e-mail of agent (e.g. solicitor) if submitted on behalf of the applicant
Poppleston Allen-Licensing-Sefisitors E—Sg(—: * L&}_Sl_} g Lt - sy \*@b{

—_—

a1l EASTOATS- W imyan- Essex KR 34D

18. Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence Reference (i.e. number) i<y U

)

|CAST

Page 15



Havering

amimt: LONDON BOROUGH

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine

Permit granted under the
Gambling Act 2005

No: 016784

This notice confirms that:
Greene King Retailing Ltd

Has given notification pursuant to Section 283 of the Gambling Act 2005 of their
intention to make available:

Number of Category C gaming machines authorised by this permit - 4
Number of Category D gaming machines authorised by this permit - 1

for use at the following premises:

Aspen Tree
Aspen Tree, 73 Gobions Avenue, Romford, RM5 3SP

Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence number:

1514

Date on which this notice takes effect:

28/07/2015

This notice is issued by:
Licensing Section
Public Protection
London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL

A ek

Arthur Hunt Date: 28 July 2015 (3™ Issue)
Licensing Officer
All alcohol licensed premises which provide gaming machines for use on the premises must comply

with any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission under Section 24 Gambling
Act 2005. (available at http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk)

This permit becomes invalid if the information ceases to be accurate.

Page 16



A alw o ear doois o
b 2
Ml laraspienad
e}

Exisling Area: 204m2
Exlting Covers: 104
Proposed Area: 204m2
Proposed Covers: 120
Dining: 83
Bar/Translional: 37

FAMILY PARKING AREA

e park ta reclove
‘Whea Ins lg parking
spaces ra gkl
g preines

I Toietson

HEW FIXED SEATING

S.rtaca ourted lumkale
bt enotes b of harins o

e
Fumber denotes tipe of birinaie

VM s e

s s e o e
it

©®©

©

O eyt
)

)

*

A

et A
e ]

e il

Profectian und. alow for new light
KITCHEN Htinga throughout

Cokd water draw o1
allow for new bric a

Hol water deaw
13 3mp dookie swiched yast ma
ormpuer sty

btac schems (0
Includs {odet mirors

v s b
|| retimed alow for
et

-
fackiding new varity

o to rew
o cokd roort

R L.
b b, ; N By

dobon ‘or alyeasborwd PARKING AREA

for wrwnan m robe-

_U
QD
«Q

D

H NEW COLD ROOM
\l

]

]

PRIVATE YARD

TRANSITIONAL
20 covers

E =
————1h |

Proposed Ground Floor Plan SMOKING AREA
e prhio ok ow e pycarton s P BARREL
e bl eirg ey DROP
i b b ek ea tuni
frevipetrbr e ongrase
509

e
ot
deslgnmanagementpartnership ey l::lﬂ o = = —
- e iy DOD
& trode stret, cerci, of 10 Scis il [ | ] e 3
T +A4(0)28 2084 4829 Troo
F +44/0)28 2084 4831 Hormford
E ma
[...]
fect a written procedure for handling customer complaints and
disputes regarding the use of gaming machines on their premises

2 A ‘complaint’ means a complaint about any aspect of the permit holder’'s conduct of their
permissible activities, and a ‘dispute’ is any complaint which:
a) is not resolved at the first stage of the complaints procedure, and
b) relates to the outcome of the complainant’s gambling transaction.

3 Permit holders should ensure that:
e customers are told the name and status of the person to contact about their
complaint
e customers are given a copy of the complaints procedure on request or on making a
complaint
¢ all complaints are handled in accordance with the procedure.

Gambling Commission August 2014

Keeping gambling fair and safe for all

For further information or to register your interest in the Commission please visit our website at:
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

Copies of this document are available in alternative formats on request.

Gambling Commission
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham B2 4BP

T 0121 230 6666
F 0121 230 6720
E info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk
Gambling Commission August 2014

Page 20 ADV 14/07



COMMISSION

Gaming machines in pubs

A quick guide for premises owners

Click here for printer-friendly version

What are my machine
entitlements?

Qualifying alcohol licensed premises are
entitled (under Automatic Entitlement) to
provide two gaming machines of category
C or D upon notification to the licensing
authority (LA). Automatic Entitlements are only applicable to alcohol licensed
premises, where there are bar facilities available on the premises for the sale
and consumption of alcohol.

In order to site more than two category C or D gaming machines, an alcohol
licensed premises gaming machine permit must be acquired from the relevant
LA by application. It is then at the LA’s discretion to consider the application
and issue a permit.

Where a gaming machine permit authorises the making available of a
specified number of gaming machines in particular premises, this will
effectively replace, and not be in addition to, any Automatic Entitlement to two
machines.

Where an LA has a concern about the suitability of the
premises or licence holder to offer machine facilities to the
public, the LA has, in certain circumstances, the power to
dis-apply and remove the Automatic Entitlement.

www.gamblingcommiscion.gov.uk



http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/quick-guides/gaming-machines-in-pubs-print-version.pdf

Category of machine Maximum Maximum prize

stake
C £1 £100
D non-money prize 30p £8
D non-money prize £1 £50
(crane grab machines only)
D money prize 10p £5

D combined money and non- | 10p £8 (of which no more than £5 may be
money prize a money prize)

D combined money and non- | 20p £20 (of which no more than £10 may
money prize (coin pusher or be a money prize)
penny falls machines only)

Change of licence holder

If the licence holder ceases to be the holder of the relevant alcohol licence
for the premises, the Automatic Entitlement to the two gaming machines
%so ceases.

Whoever applies for the new premises alcohol licence would also need
% notify the LA under s.282(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 of their intention

use their Automatic Entitlement. A re-notification of the Automatic
{gwtitlement is required only where there is a change in the alcohol licence
premises holder (either due to a transfer of licence or application for new
licence), not for a change in Designated Premises Supervisor/Designated
Premises Manager alone.

Machine requirements

Machines made available for use in a pub should display or have the following
information available on them:

Machine category (either C or D) Supplier details

Return to player percentage ID plate (for machines after 2007)

No under 18s sign (category C only) [ Stake to play and maximum payout

Signposting for gambling support services (eg Gamble Aware)

It is the responsibility of the business owner to ensure the machine meets the
regulatory requirements prior to making them available for use to the public. If
a machine fails to meet the requirements above, it is the business owner and
not the machine supplier that is liable for this failure.

Crane grab machines which have an element of
chance are category D gaming machines. For
| further information on these machines see:

e Skill with prize machines: A quick guide for
licensing officers

* Non-complex cat D gaming machines

Sourcing machines

All machines must be sourced and maintained by a Gambling Commission
licensed supplier. There are certain maintenance and repair activities which
may need to be carried out on a day-to-day basis, for which additional licences
or permits are not required. For more information visit the gaming machines
section of our website.

Machines supplied by an unlicensed machine supplier are considered illegally
supplied machines and pose a serious threat to the licensing objectives.

If a machine is illegally supplied this poses a risk to the first licensing
objective of keeping crime out of gambling. A machine that does not meet the
regulations and technical standard requirements may also risk the fair and
open licensing objective and therefore pose a risk of harm to members of the
public interacting with these machines.

If you have any concerns about a supplier or wish to verify that they are
licensed by the Gambling Commission you can do so by visiting the register
on our website or contact our confidential intelligence line (0121) 230 6655.

A machine ID plate and supplier
details may, in some cases,

be found on the same plate

or sticker, particularly where

a manufacturer is also the
supplier. Displaying supplier
details directly on the machine
is not a statutory requirement;
however an operator should
have and be able to share
knowledge of their supplier and

their details where necessary.



http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/skill with prize machines - a quick guide for licensing officers.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/skill with prize machines - a quick guide for licensing officers.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Non-complex-cat-D-gaming-machines.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/Gambling-sectors/Gaming-machines/About-gaming-machines/Gaming-machine-fruit-machine.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/Find-licensees.aspx

What are my responsibilities?

Pubs that choose to make machines available to the
public must only do so during the hours that the premises
licence allows the sale of alcohol. They should also
adhere to the Code of practice for gaming machines
in clubs and premises with an alcohol licence. This is
also available on the British Beer and Pub Association website, alongside with
further information on additional responsibilities.

The code of practice particularly emphasises the importance of preventing
underage access to machines not suitable for those under 18 (category C
and above). It is the responsibility of the Designated Premises Supervisor to
ensure that any machines made available on the premises are supervised
either by staff or other means, in order to prevent under-age access on under
18 prohibited machines.

In circumstances where a pub function room may be open for hire, any
machines available in the functions room may be available for use* under the
alcohol premises licence. Therefore the code of practice applies and must be
upheld in the function room also, in particular regarding supervision.

Machines games duty

For machines where at least one of the prizes on offer is cash, and it is
more than the smallest cost to play the machine, you must pay Machine
Games Duty (MGD).

If MGD applies to you, you'll need to register and complete regular returns.
For further details visit: www.gov.uk/who-pays-machine-games-duty

Further information on our website
e Poker in pubs - a quick guide
e Facilitating betting in pubs and clubs is illegal
* We consider that a gaming machine is ‘available for use’ if a person can play it. If a

customer is able to put a machine into use for example, by switching it on at the mains
or simply removing a notice on the screen — it is also considered as available for use.

www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk

Page 23

January 2016 INFO 16/01


https://www.gov.uk/who-pays-machine-games-duty
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/code-of-practice-for-gaming-machines-in-clubs-and-premises-with-an-alcohol-licence.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/code-of-practice-for-gaming-machines-in-clubs-and-premises-with-an-alcohol-licence.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Poker-in-pubs-quick-guide.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/Facilitating-betting-in-pubs-and-clubs-is-illegal---quick-guide.pdf

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Map of the area

Page 24



0 5 10 15 metres
1 1

N~

—

o

Y

%]

@Q

e

©

-

©

@
o~
T N
2O
<
T
SO
N~ co
- © O
o =
S |53
o =S
o > WW
g om

) o
— c3
33 ||38
S8 [|ad

o N

» oS

Page

£
S
[}
3
I8
=0on
ORB@
SEP D
S8dS
OMMA.
o
8 o-Cw
Sz || €S
¢t || 6Tesg
5E § S¢c
ozl || 5555
E_m X+
| &
-l

w | O
AL
T
ZETTEER

nI pg NATION
The National STREE
Land & Proerty Gazetieer GAZE

.
% Haverin
l\ﬂ:nr/t‘i« LONDON BOROUGH

o,

Aspen Tree




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY THE NUMBER OF GAMING MACHINE  - THE ASPEN TREE 73 GOBIONS AVENUE, ROMFORD, RM5 3SP
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Front Application
	App to vary full details
	plan
	Code-of-practice-for-gaming-machines-in-clubs-and-premises-with-an-alcohol-licence
	Gaming-machines-in-pubs-quick-guide
	Front Map
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

31 July 2017 (10.30  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Keith Roberts 
 

 
UKIP Group 
           
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY THE NUMBER OF GAMING MACHINE  - THE 

ASPEN TREE 73 GOBIONS AVENUE, ROMFORD, RM5 3SP  
 

Present at the meeting were Anthony Garrett (Essex Leisure), Paul Campbell, 
Licensing Officer and Kasey Conway Licensing Officer 
 
Also present were the Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
PREMISES 
Aspen Tree 
73 Gobions Avenue 
Romford 
RM5 3SP 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Greene King Retailing Ltd 
Sunrise House 
Ninth Avenue 
Burton upon Trent 
DE14 3JZ 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 July 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
1. Details of requested variation 
 
The venue has a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (copy attached)  
 

Pubs and other alcohol licensed premises are automatically entitled to two 
category C or D gaming machines upon notification to the local licensing 
authority of their intention to make gaming machines available for use. 

Licensing authorities can issue gaming machine permits which allow 
additional category C and D gaming machines to be provided. 

Where a gaming machine permit authorises the making available of a 
specified number of gaming machines in particular premises, this will 
effectively replace, and not be in addition to, any automatic entitlement to 
two machines. 
 
The Aspen Tree currently has a Gaming Machine permit  (copy attached) 
for 5 machines, 4 category C and 1 category D. 
 
The Aspen Tree made a successful application to increase the number of 
machines from 4 to 5 in June 2015.  In accordance with Havering’s policy 
this was done with the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
at that time Cllr Van den Hende. 
 
The application was for an increase to 6 machines, 5 category C and 1 
category D. 
 
The London Borough of Havering Gambling Act Policy stated that any 
application by an alcohol premises for 6 or more machines could only be 
decided by the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
2. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations should address at least one of the following three 
licensing objectives: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to 
support crime 

 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling 

 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/Licensing-authority-toolkit/Pubs-and-clubs/Club-gaming-and-machine-permits.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 July 2017 

 
 

 

There were no representations either from interested parties or from a 
responsible authority.  
 
The Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives are:-  

 
(a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime, 
 
(b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 
(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 
A plan showing the proposed location of the 6 machines was supplied at the 
hearing 
 
 

3. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 31 July 2017, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation for The 
Aspen Tree was as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
 
4. Decision 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation to 

the licensed premises’ Gaming Machine Permit made by Green King 

Retailing LTD in relation to the Aspen Tree Public House. 

The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must have regard to the 

Licensing Objectives, Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under 

s. 25 of the Gambling Act 2005, and the Council’s Statement of Gambling 

Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 July 2017 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations and the written report 

of the Council’s Licensing Officer and heard representations made by Mr 

Garrett on behalf of the applicant. 

The Sub-Committee was of the view that the variation to the permit should 

be granted. 

 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


